## **TOWN OF HOMER**

## **Resolution #24-005**

## A RESOLUTION TO SUPPORT THE APPOINTMENT OF A FISCAL ADMINISTRATOR FOR THE TOWN OF HOMER IN ACCORDANCE WITH LA. R.S. 39:1351.

WHEREAS, it is necessary for the appointment of a fiscal administrator to address the Town of Homer's ability to maintain financial stability as defined in La. R.S. 39:1351, meet its outstanding obligations, and develop sufficient and appropriate accounting practices to reconcile the Town of Homer's financial records to allow for annual reporting as required by La. R.S. 24:513;

WHEREAS, the Board of Selectman of the Town of Homer is in favor and agrees with the Mayor's recommendation of cooperating with the Attorney General when court approval for the administrator is applied for; and

WHEREAS, the Louisiana Legislative Auditor, Attorney General and State Treasurer, after a hearing, are expected to vote to seek court appointment of a fiscal administrator for the Town of Homer.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Selectman is on record as supporting the appointment of a fiscal administrator and hereby gives its consent to such appointment.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board of Selectman instructs the Town of Homer's attorney to take any and all action necessary to assist the Attorney General in filing a Joint Motion and Consent Judgment on behalf of the Town of Homer with the court as provided for in LA. R.S. 39:1351(A)(3), so that the court may render the judgement of appointment as provided for in statutes dealing with the appointment of a fiscal administrator (La. R.S. 39:1351-1357).

A quorum of the Board of Selectman of the Town of Homer met in special session on the day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024. The aforesaid resolution having been read in full and submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS: \_\_\_\_\_

NAYS: \_\_\_\_\_ ABSENT: \_\_\_\_\_

WHEREUPON, the resolution was declared adopted on the day of , 2024.

BY:

**Mayor Xanthe Seals** 

**ATTEST:** 

Shenovia Harris, Town Treasurer